

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-0214

---

IN THE INTEREST OF K.C.,  
A Child-Appellant,

vs.

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY JUVENILE  
DIVISION,  
Appellee.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RACHAEL E. SEYMOUR

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER**

---

S/Charles Isaacson AT0010583  
CHARLES ISAACSON, Assistant Public Defender  
AUBREY KOHL, Law Student  
**Office of the State Public Defender**  
Lucas Building, 4th Floor  
321 E. 12th Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319-0087  
Phone: (515) 242-6158  
Fax: (515) 281-7289  
[cissacson@spd.ia.us](mailto:cissacson@spd.ia.us)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	6
<b>INTEREST AND FUNDING OF AMICUS</b> .....	6
<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	7
<b>ARGUMENTS</b> .....	9
<b>I. The amount requested in expert fees by K.C. was reasonable as it comports with similar fee claims handled by the SPD.</b> .....	9
<b>II. Arbitrary valuation of indigent defendants’ requests for ancillary services stymies the goals of the SPD.</b> .....	10
a. Equitable payment of expert services from the indigent defense fund per section 815.5 of the Iowa Code for contract attorneys is prevented. . .	10
b. Retention and recruitment of contract defense attorneys is undermined by inequitable compensation of experts. ....	13
c. The federal and state constitutional right to ancillary services of indigent defendants represented by contract attorneys is subverted by inequitable compensation of experts. ....	18
<b>III. The juvenile court should have applied the reasonableness factors articulated in <i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> to assess expert fee requests.</b> ..	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION</b> .....	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	17, 22, 28
<i>Amaya v. State Public Defender</i> , 977 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2022)	22
<i>Arnold v. Kemp</i> , 813 S.W. 2d 770, 777 (Ark. 1991)	23
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	23
<i>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</i> , 682 P.2d 360 (Cal 1984)	29
<i>Crawford v. State</i> 404 P.3d 204 (Alaska 2017)	29
<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981)	12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	19, 22
<i>Hulse v. Wiaft</i> , 306 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1981)	27, 28
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 932 N.E.2d 125 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 325 (Md. 2005)	21
<i>Parrish v. Denato</i> , 262 N.W.2d 281, 285 (Iowa 1978)	27
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 62 P.3d 621 (Colo. 2002)	22
<i>People v. Fixel</i> , 154 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. App 2d Dist. 1979)	24
<i>People v. Mattson</i> , 789 P.2d 983 (Cal 1990)	29
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 221 N.E.2d 645, 648 (Ill. 1966)	25
<i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 471, 474 (Iowa 1993)	26, 27
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	24
<i>Sanchez v. Hedgpeth</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d. 963 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	29
<i>Simmons v. Public Defender</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	15
<i>State ex. rel. Rojas v. Wilkes</i> , 455 S.E.2d 575 (W. Va. 1995).	22
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).	28
<i>State v. Schoonmaker</i> , 176 P.3d 1105, 1116 (N.M. 2008)	16, 17
<i>State v. Tirado</i> , 2016 WL 698629 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Feb. 23, 2016)	23
<i>State v. Wang</i> , 92 A.3d 220 (Conn. 2014)	28
<i>Tran v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 506 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2001)	22

### STATUTES

Iowa Code § 13B.2 (2022)	6
Iowa Code § 13B.8 (2022)	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 232.141	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 815.5 (West)	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 815.7	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A. Michelle Willis, *Nonpsychiatric Expert Assistance and the Requisite Showing of Need: A Catch-22 in the Post-Ake Criminal Justice System*, 37 Emory L.J. 995 (1988) 15
- ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standard 7-1.1 (2d ed. 1989) 15
- David A. Harris, *The Constitution and the Truth Seeking: A New Theory on Expert Services for Indigent Defendants*, 83 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 469 (1992) 23
- Fred Warren Bennett, *Toward Eliminating Bargain Basement Justice: Providing Indigent Defendants with Expert Services and an Adequate Defense*, 58 L. & Contemp. Probs. 95 (WINTER 1995). 13, 29
- Gregory E. Maggs, *A Critical Guide to Using the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment to Determine the Amendment's Original Meaning*, 49 Conn. L. Rev. 1069 (2017) 20
- Hannah Jacobs Wiseman, *Pro Bono Publico: The Growing Need for Expert Aid*, 60 S.C. L. Rev. 493 (2008) 28
- In Interest of Orcutt, 173 N.W.2d 66, 70-71 (Iowa 1969) 21
- John M. West, *Expert Services and the Indigent Criminal Defendant: The Constitutional Mandate of Ake v. Oklahoma*, 84 Mich. Law Rev 1326 (May 1986) 15
- Jules M. Epstein, *The "Unclear" Right to Expert Assistance*, 38 Crim. Just. 47, 48 (Spring 2023) 20
- Lauren Sudeall Lucas, *Reclaiming Equality to Reframe Indigent Defense Reform*, 97 Minn. L. Rev. 1197 (2013). 20, 21
- Legislative Services Agency, *Indigent Defense—Overview and Funding History*, Issue Review (November 6, 2019) 28
- Paul C. Giannelli, *Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert Assistance in A Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World*, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1305 (2004) 24
- Report on Iowa's Indigent Defense System*, December 20, 2020, <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/DF/1208001.pdf> 18

## RULES

- Ann. Mod. Rules Prof. Cond., Preamble and Scope (West 2023) 15
- Iowa Admin. Code r. 493-13.2(815) 26
- Iowa Code Ann. § 815.5 6, 13, 14
- Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) 6

Iowa R. Civ. P. 2.20 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9. 21

U.S. Const. amend. VI 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 19
